

Item	<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>Total</u>
38. For county airport, maintenance and operation		\$78,409 52
1. Personal services	\$49,534 52	
2. Contractual services	6,200 00	
3. Supplies and materials	10,200 00	
4. Current charges and obligations	3,350 00	
5. Equipment	9,125 00	
39. For group insurance		11,000 00
42. For rodent control		9,371 72
43. For woodtick control		1,250 00
44. For communication system		30,653 24
Total amount of appropriations		<u>\$471,838 23</u>
Less estimated amount available for reduction of county tax		<u>88,967 89</u>
And the county commissioners of County of Dukes County are hereby authorized to levy as the county tax of said county for the current year, in the manner provided by law, the sum of		\$382,870 34

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved April 15, 1970.

Chap. 194. AN ACT POSTPONING FOR ONE YEAR THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF AN ACT TO IMPROVE THE COLLECTION OF PROPERTY TAXES THROUGH CHANGES IN THE FISCAL CYCLES OF COUNTIES, CITIES, TOWNS AND CERTAIN DISTRICTS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 76 of chapter 849 of the acts of 1969 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 3, the word "seventy-one", inserted by chapter 52 of the acts of 1970, and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two, — and by striking out, in line 6, the word "seventy-two", as so inserted, and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-three.

SECTION 2. Said chapter 849 is hereby further amended by striking out section 77 and inserting in place thereof the following section: —

Section 77. The estimate required in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-one by section twenty-eight of chapter thirty-five, by section thirty of chapter thirty-six, by section twenty-eight of chapter seventy-four and by section forty-four of chapter one hundred and twenty-eight of the General Laws shall not be for the ensuing year but for the eighteen month period beginning with January the first, nineteen hundred and seventy-two and ending with June the thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventy-three; the estimate required in the year nineteen hundred and seventy-two by section twenty-five A of chapter fifty-eight shall be for the eighteen month period beginning with January the first, nineteen hundred and seventy-two and ending with June the thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventy-three; and the apportionment required by section eighty-five of chapter one hundred and eleven of the General Laws to be made in July, nineteen hundred and seventy-three, respecting the balance of the cost of maintenance, operation and repair of in-

stitutions under section eighty-two of said chapter shall not be for the previous year but for said eighteen month period.

SECTION 3. Section 78 of said chapter 849 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 4, the word "seventy-one" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two, — by striking out, in line 8, the word "seventy-one" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two, — by striking out, in lines 12 and 13, the word "seventy-two" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-three, — by striking out, in line 17, the word "seventy-one" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two, — and by striking out, in line 20, the word "seventy-two" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-three.

SECTION 4. Section 79 of said chapter 849 is hereby amended by striking out, in line 2, the word "seventy-one" and inserting in place thereof the word: — seventy-two. *Approved April 15, 1970.*

Chap. 195. AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE TIME FOR FILING RETURNS OF TAXABLE CHARGES UNDER THE MEALS TAX LAW.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. The second sentence of section 5 of chapter 64B of the General Laws, as appearing in section 17 of chapter 729 of the acts of 1941, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 1, the word "ten" and inserting in place thereof the word: — twenty.

SECTION 2. This act shall apply to returns required to be filed on or after the first day of August, nineteen hundred and seventy.

Approved April 15, 1970.

Chap. 196. AN ACT INCREASING THE NUMBER OF SHARES AND THE AMOUNT OF DEPOSITS WHICH A MEMBER MAY HOLD OR MAKE IN A CREDIT UNION.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 10 of chapter 171 of the General Laws is hereby amended by striking out the fifth sentence, as most recently amended by chapter 173 of the acts of 1968, and inserting in place thereof the following sentence: — Notwithstanding the limitations on shares and deposits contained herein a member of a credit union whose deposit and share liabilities are insured by the Massachusetts Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation may hold shares or make deposits or both therein in his own name to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, in the aggregate, and, provided that he has no other account, he may jointly with another member hold shares or make deposits or both to an amount not exceeding, in the aggregate, twenty thousand dollars, exclusive of club deposits; and a member of a credit union whose deposit and share liabilities are insured by the Massachusetts Credit Union Share Insurance Corporation having assets of five hundred thousand dollars or more may hold shares or make deposits or both therein in his own name to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, in the aggregate, and, provided that he has no other account, he may jointly with another member hold shares or make deposits or both to an amount not exceeding, in the aggregate, thirty thousand dollars, exclusive of club deposits.

Approved April 15, 1970.